
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Brian Dunn (Chairman)

Councillors: Clive Carver, Glenys Diskin, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Brian Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Tony Sharps, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas and David Wisinger

3 January 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Monday, 9th January, 2017 in 
the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held 
on 21 November 2016.

4 PLAY AREAS, PLAY SCHEMES AND STRATEGIC PLAY FORUM 
UPDATE (Pages 7 - 24)

Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change) - Cabinet Member for Waste 
Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure

Purpose: To provide Committee with a progress update on Play Areas, 
Playschemes and the Play Forum

Public Document Pack



2

5 WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS : REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 
2015/16 (Pages 25 - 36)

Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change) - Cabinet Member for 
Education

Purpose: To update Committee on progress against Public Library 
Standards

6 QUARTER 2 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT 
(Pages 37 - 48)
Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) and Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change 2) – Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Purpose: To consider the Quarter 2 Improvement Plan 2016/17 Monitoring 
Report relevant to the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 49 - 54)

Report of Democratic Services Manager

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme for the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



1

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21 NOVEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Deeside Leisure Centre, 
Chester Road West, Queensferry, CH5 1SA, on Monday, 21 November 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Brian Dunn (Chairman)
Councillors: Clive Carver, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, Ron Hampson,  
Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn 
Thomas and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management.  Councillors Brian Lloyd, Robin Guest, and Mike Reece

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education, 
Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social Services, Councillor 
Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and 
Leisure, Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1), Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change 2).  (For minute no.37) June Brady and Shaun Darlington, representing 
Flintshire Local Voluntary Council

IN ATTENDANCE: Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Co-ordinator and 
Committee Officer

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

36. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2016 were submitted.

Accuracy

Councillor Carolyn Thomas referred to page 6 of the minutes and  requested 
that the minutes be amended to reflect the reassurances given by the Chief 
Officer that after 3 years there would be protection  for both employees and the 
service being delivered under the co-operative agreement model.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

37. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER – REVIEW OF EXTERNAL FUNDING 
AVAILABLE

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) provided background 
information and introduced June Brady and Shaun Darlington, representatives 
of Flintshire Local Voluntary Council, and invited them to report on  
Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Revenue and Capital funding, Deeside 
Leisure Centre.  A joint presentation was given which covered the following 
areas:

 overview
 funding opportunities – large grants
 funding opportunities – small grants
 funding opportunities – geographical grants
 social enterprise – Finance
 social Business Growth Fund – WCVA
 revenue – Income Generation
 sustainability
 charities and structure 

The Chair thanked June Brady and Shaun Darlington for their 
presentation and invited Members to raise questions.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin asked if all the opportunities to access 
funding had been explored and cited the Armed Forces Covenant as an 
example.  Shaun Darlington acknowledged that there were many funding 
sources available and explained that the FLVC used a programme called 
‘grant finder’ to identify appropriate funding schemes.  

Referring to the Social Business Growth Councillor Clive Carver raised 
a concern around the high interest fee for the micro business loan fund.  Shaun 
Darlington responded to the query and advised this was due to unsecured 
loans.  Councillor Carver asked what happened to any surplus within the fund.  
The Officer confirmed that any surplus would be reinvested into the fund.  

Councillor Chris Dolphin expressed concerns around the availability of 
ongoing  and future funding streams.  June Brady commented on Community 
Asset Transfers and explained that the income generated from the community 
use of the asset would provide investment for the future.  

Councillor Carolyn Thomas raised concerns around the management 
fees for maintaining play areas which are paid by the residents in new housing 
developments.  She said that the arrangements for charges and maintaining 
the play areas was an issue that needed to be considered by the Authority.  

Councillor Bernie Attridge agreed there was a need to have funding in 
place to pay for the ongoing maintenance of play areas and commented on  
S106 agreements. 

Page 4



3

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted.

38. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The  Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny introduced the report and 
drew attention to the items to be considered at the next meetings of the 
Committee to be held on 13 December 2016 and 9 January 2017.  

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be approved. 

39. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
40. AN ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL FOR CHILDCARE PROVISION

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 2) introduced the report to 
inform of progress in developing an innovative, modern, flexible, wrap-around 
childcare social enterprise which would meet the childcare needs of parents 
and carers from the Deeside area as well as providing new training, 
volunteering and work placement opportunities.  He reported that the new 
enterprise would provide a sustainable income stream to support a broader 
Alternative Delivery Model (ADM) for the Flintshire Creche Service as a 
whole.  

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee supported the development of a new childcare Alternative 
Delivery Model for the Flintshire Creche Service.

41. HOLYWELL LEISURE CENTRE – COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 
UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1)  introduced a report on the 
Holywell Leisure Centre: Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Proposal  to provide 
an update on progress by the community group in developing their updated 
strategic business plan, and to also inform of progress with the transfer of the 
existing library service to Holywell Leisure Centre.   

Page 5



4

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the phased Community Asset Transfer of 
Holywell Leisure Centre between December 2016 and March 2017 as 
outlined in the report.

42. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 11.45am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 6



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 9th January, 2017

Report Subject Play Areas, Play Schemes and Strategic Play Forum 
Update

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection 
and Leisure

Report Author Chief Officer (Organisational Change) 

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council has made a commitment to the sustaining of play activity in the 
County through:

 Continuation of the revenue match funding for play areas (£0.105m per 
annum);

 Provisional allocation of capital funding through the capital programme to 
refurbish play areas and synthetic pitches (£0.887m over three years 
subject to Council decision in February);

 To continue to maintain all play areas during 2017/18;
 One year of transition funding to enable play schemes to continue during 

2016/17 after the cessation of Welsh Government Grant from Families First;
 The agreement to re-invigorate the Flintshire Strategic Play Forum to co-

ordinate play activity across Flintshire.

This report provides a progress update against these issues.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To support the approach outlined to sustaining play activity in the County.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

1.01 The Council operates a revenue match funding scheme aimed at 
maintaining play areas that requires a match fund from Town and 
Community Councils. Detailed at Appendix A are the list of schemes put 
forward by Town and Community Councils that will go forward to Cabinet 
for approval in January.

1.02 The Council has provisionally allocated £0.887m of capital funding to 
refurbish play areas over the next three financial years (subject to 
agreement of the capital programme in February). It is proposed based on 
need and sustainability to develop a programme of schemes early in 2017.

1.03 This year the Council provided one off funding to continue the level of play 
scheme provision provided in previous years (see Appendix B). These 
schemes have been funded partly by the County Council and partly by 
Town and Community Councils. The Council has made it clear to 
communities that this funding would not continue in 2017/18 and has been 
working to enable sustainability of provision without funding by offering a 
scheme co-ordinated by the Council but paid for by Town and Community 
Councils. The result is that the Council is presently discussing a three 
week offer to the majority of communities and a tailored offer to those that 
have indicated they would like a specific provision. Town and Community 
Councils have been verbally notified of this approach. Some have 
indicated that they have put funding aside for next year, others have said 
that they have put part of this funding away and that they would need to 
reduce provision in line with funding. As a result of these discussions the 
Council Cabinet in January will consider a proposal for one off support of 
£40,000 to play schemes in 2017/18 with the aim that this enables as 
many play schemes to be sustained as possible.  The final programme will 
be finalised together during January and February in discussion with Town 
and Community Councils to take into account their final funding decisions.
 

1.04 Given the requirement of the national Play Sufficiency Assessment and the 
challenges of providing these type of services in the current climate it was 
agreed to re-establish the Flintshire Strategic Play Forum to co-ordinate 
work across the County. An initial seminar 
[...]
unities for joint working and much 
can be achieved together

•	 The importance of changing spaces 
regularly – small interventions to make 
a difference and offer interesting and 
challenging opportunities for play

•	 Partnerships are key 

•	 The importance of networking to support 
play opportunities

•	 The realisation that our aims and objectives 
are similar to other organisations and 
council departments and that we would 
achieve more by networking and working 
together.

What would you like to see happen next?

•	 More chance to network and share ideas

•	 Regular/frequent meetings of a network

•	 Be offered a place on the Strategic Play 
Forum

•	 Identify pilot communities to map and 
develop a framework 

•	 Discussions implemented in the community

•	 Full commitment by Welsh Government

•	 To identify how/where/when children and 
young people play in their community

•	 Wider groups to be involved 

•	 Schools to be actively involved 

•	 To identify how the Play Sufficiency Action 
Plan fits in with the Local Development 
Plan

Page 24



 ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 9th January 2017

Report Subject Welsh Public Library Standards : Review of Performance 
2015/16

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education

Report Author Chief Officer (Organisational Change)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Public Libraries and Museums Act 19641 makes it a duty of the relevant Welsh 
Ministers “to superintend and promote the improvement of the public library 
service provided by local authorities…and to secure the proper discharge by local 
authorities of the functions in relation to libraries conferred upon them as library 
authorities under this Act”. Under the same Act, library authorities are required to 
“provide a comprehensive and efficient library service for all persons desiring to 
make use thereof”.

Since 2002, the Welsh Ministers have fulfilled this duty through the Welsh Public 
Libra
[...]
rom Welsh Government at Appendix A. In summary Flintshire has 
done well to maintain performance during a year of major change in 2015/16 and 
the year 2016/17 should see an improvement in performance. Flintshire continues 
to be ranked first in Wales for overall customer satisfaction (99%) and second in 
Wales for children’s rating of the service (9.5 out of 10).

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 For Scrutiny to comment on progress of delivery against Welsh Public 
Library Standards.

2 To continue to support the progress in developing the library service that 
will see an improvement in performance in 2016/17.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND INFORMATION – PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE 
STANDARDS

1.01 In 2016 the library service reported on performance for the second year of 
the fifth framework of Welsh Public Library Standards (WPLS) covering 
2014-17. The annual assessment of our performance is attached as 
Appendix A.

1.02 When reporting to Committee in April 2016 against previous performance 
the conclusions detailed in this report stated.

(1) Flintshire will not meet the following in 2015-16
Page 26



QI 16.  Opening hours (no less than 120 per week should be provided 
             per 1,000 resident population

This will be fully met for 2016-17 as Deeside Library opened in March 
2016 and the opening hours of this library ensure that we fully meet 
requirements for this quality indicator.

(2) A slight drop in performance was seen in 2015/16 when budget savings 
have been made through service efficiencies. Performance will improve in 
2016-17 when bigger changes to the network have been fully implemented 
e.g. re-location of libraries and community asset transfers. The medium 
term business plan for libraries took WPLS into account when proposals 
for efficiencies were made and current level of performance should be 
maintained and possibly improved.

This report and annual assessment is in line with the estimates made in 
these conclusions.

1.03 The annual assessment states that there have been some encouraging 
improvements during the year as well as some disappointing results, which 
is to be expected during times of change. The restructuring to concentrate 
resources in 7 hub libraries is expected to improve performance against 
the standards in the final year of WPLS reporting against the current 
framework.

1.04 In 2015-16 Flintshire met 17 of the 18 core entitlements in full, and partially 
met 1. This is expected to be 18 in the next return as all service points will 
offer Wi-Fi.

1.05 Of the 7 quality indicators which have targets Flintshire achieved:

2 in full 
 Location of service points and up to date reading material

4 in part
 Individual development – an improvement on last year with 

increased training and support, but will be met in full with formal 
training programme at all branches being introduced this year.

 Appropriate reading material – we fail to meet the indicator on this 
by spending more than specified on children’s material

 Online access - to be met in full this year with Wi-Fi available at all 
branches

 Staffing levels and qualifications – fail to meet staff per capita and 
professional staff per capita

 
Did not meet 1
Opening hours -The final year of reporting will meet this indicator as the 
extended library opening hours at the new library in Deeside are included.

1.06 The remaining indicators do not have targets but allow performance to be 
compared between authorities. This information is provided at Appendix A. 
Flintshire’s rankings on the whole fall within the median range as detailed 
below:
 

Page 27



 Online performance improved with an increase in virtual visits and 
the service returned the highest result in Wales on overall customer 
satisfaction;

 Areas of focus for the service identified through the return include;
 IT usage - Flintshire scores lowest, but this low percentage of usage 

demonstrates an excess of available PCs. The way people use IT is 
changing, 
[...]
ntshire’s return was approved by the Portfolio Member, on 23rd June 2016.

1) Executive summary
Flintshire met 17 of the 18 core entitlements in full and partially met 1

Of the 7 quality indicators which have targets, Flintshire achieved 2 in full, 4 in part and 
failed to achieve 1.

There have been some encouraging improvements during the year, as well as some 
more disappointing results, which is to be expected during times of change. The 
restructuring to concentrate resources in 7 hub libraries is expected to improve 
performance against the standards in the final year of WPLS reporting against the current 
framework.

• Flintshire carried out an impact survey in November 2014. 92% of children thought that 
the library helped them to learn and find things out; 81% of adults and 69% of children 
felt that the library made a difference to their lives. One impact case study described 
provision and customer feedback from the new Deeside library.

• Flintshire carried out a customer survey in November 2014, and achieved high levels 
of overall satisfaction, with 99% of adults rating the service as ‘good’ or very good’. 
Ratings on individual elements of the service compare less favourably to other 
authorities, however. An increase in the provision of training across the service is 
welcomed, but this remains somewhat limited, reflected in low attendance figures.

• Flintshire meets the target for access to service points, but most usage indicators have 
fallen compared to last year. Virtual visits have increased, however.

• Flintshire meets the targets for levels of acquisitions. It continues to prioritise materials 
for children. ICT provision has improved, although this is not well used. Wi-Fi provision 
has also increased. The fall in the speed of supply of requests is disappointing.

• Staffing levels have been further reduced, and do not meet the targets set, although 
there is appropriate investment in staff training. Only 2 authorities reported having 
fe
[...]

concentrate resources in 7 hub libraries is expected to improve performance against the 
standards in the final year of WPLS reporting against the current framework.

Page 36



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 9th January, 2017

Report Subject Quarter 2 Improvement Plan 2016/17 Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Report Author Chief Executive

Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1)
Chief Officer (Organisational Change 2)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan for 2016/17 was adopted by the Council on 14th June 2016.

This report presents the monitoring of progress for the second quarter of the 
Improvement Plan 2016/17 priority ‘Modern and Efficient Council’ relevant to the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Improvement Plan 
monitoring reports as well as in the Council’s Annual Performance reports.  This 
second quarter monitoring report for the 2016/17 Improvement Plan is also a positive 
report with 98% of activities being assessed as making good progress and 54% likely 
to achieve the desired outcome. In addition, 68% of the performance indicators met 
or exceeded target for the quarter. Risks are also being successfully managed with 
the majority being assessed as moderate (71%) or minor/insignificant (12%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas of 
under-performance.

Recommendations

1 That the Committee consider the Quarter 2 Improvement Plan monitoring 
report for the ‘Modern and Efficient Council’ priority to monitor under 
performance and request further information as appropriate.

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

1.01 The Improvement Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress 
being made toward the delivery of the impacts set out i
[...]
Member N / A

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 50

mailto:robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 2016/17

Page 1 of 1

DATE SUBJECT O&S FOCUS REPORT FROM 

Monday, 6th 
February 2017
10am
Venue to be 
advised.

Cambrian Aquatics Update

Bailey Hill Project Update

Forward Work Programme

Monitoring/assurance

Monitoring/assurance

Development

Ian Bancroft

Ian Bancroft

Robert Robins
Monday, 13th 
March 2017 
10am
County Hall

Alternative Delivery Model update

Q3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report

Forward Work Programme

Monitoring/assurance

Monitoring/assurance

Development

Ian Bancroft

Robert Robins

Robert Robins

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Play Areas, Play Schemes and Strategic Play Forum Update
	Appendix 1 - Play Area Match Funding Proposals 2016/17
	Appendix 2 - Play Schemes 2016
	Appendix 3 - Play Sufficiency Seminar Report November 2016

	5 Welsh Public Library Standards : Review of Performance 2015/16
	Appendix A - Annual Assessment of Performance Against Welsh Public Library Standards

	6 Quarter 2 Improvement Plan 2016/17 Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report - Modern & Efficient Council

	7 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Forward Wor

Minutes of the meeting

43.

44,

45,

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 JANUARY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room,
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Monday, 9th January, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Brian Dunn (Chairman)
Councillors:  Clive Carver, Glenys Diskin, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin,
Robin Guest, = Ron Hampson, Brian Lloyd, @ Dave Mackie, @ Mike Reece,
Paul Shotton, Carolyn Thomas and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Nigel Steele-Mortimer.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social
Services

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader of the Council and Cabinet
Member for Finance, Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate
Management, Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education, Councillor
Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure,
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1), Chief Officer
(Organisational Change 2). (For minute no.45) Play Development Officer, and
Public Open Space Manager. (For minute no.46) Libraries Development
Manager.

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Committee Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2016 were submitted.
RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PLAY AREAS, PLAY SCHEMES AND STRATEGIC PLAY FORUM UPDATE

The Chairman welcomed Janet Roberts, Play Development Officer and
Alan Roberts, Public Open Space Manager, to the meeting.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) provided background
information and gave a progress update. He reported on the Council’s
commitment to sustaining play activity in the County through continuation of the
revenue match funding for play areas and provisional allocation of capital funding



through the capital programme to refurbish play areas and synthetic pitches. He
advised that the Council would continue to maintain all play areas during 2017/18
and that one year of transition funding had been provided to enable play
schemes to continue during 2016/17 after the cessation of the Welsh
Government Grant from Families First.

The Chief Officer referred to discussions with Town and Community
Councils around the need for sustainability of provision without funding and
explained that the Cabinet, at its meeting on 17 January, would consider a
proposal for one off support of an additional £40k to play schemes in 2017/18 to
enable as many schemes as possible to be sustained going forward. The Chief
Officer also explained that it had been agreed to re-establish the Flintshire
Strategic Play Forum to co-ordinate play activity across the County.

The Play Development Officer took the opportunity to thank Members for
supporting the play scheme programme and the agreement to re-invigorate the
Flintshire Strategic Play Forum.

Councillor Robin Guest asked if the Committee could be provided with an
update on the condition survey of equipped children’s play areas. It was agreed
that the Public Open Space Manager would provide a copy of the report for
circulation to Members. Councillor Guest also commented on the need for Town
and Community Councils to be informed as early as possible, and at least by end
of December, of the Council’s funding position to assist Town and Community
Councils in their budget setting process.

Councillor Aaron Shotton spoke of the Council’'s commitment to sustain
play activity in general in the County and welcomed the one-off support of an
additional £40k funding made available through the Council’s capital programme
to continue provision of play areas and schemes in 2017/18.

Councillor Carolyn Thomas commented on the need for regular
maintenance of play areas and recreation areas and the importance of formal
and informal play. She referred to the match-funding scheme for maintaining
play areas and said just one item of new play equipment for each play area would
make a significant difference to each community.

During discussion Members sought clarification on the increased cost of
providing play schemes to Town and Community Councils. Officers provided
figures on the increase in cost per play scheme to Town and Community
Councils without the additional £40k contribution from the Council and the
reduced cost and net impact as a result of the contribution.

In response to a question from Councillor Andy Dunbbobin concerning the
‘no ball games’ restriction placed on some open spaces, the Play Development
Officer explained that the removal of notices was being carefully considered in
consultation with the relevant local communities.

The Chief Executive and Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1)
concluded that the Capital Programme would be going to Corporate Resources
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet, and Council over the next few weeks.
The £40k being put in for 2017/18 would not be sustainable for the future, but



46.

participation in the Play Scheme and the series of schemes which promotes the
roles of Town and Community Councils.

RESOLVED:
That the approach outlined to sustaining play activity in the County be supported

WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS : REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE
2015/16

The Chair welcomed Kate Leonard, Libraries Development Manager, to
the meeting.

Councillor Chris Bithell, introduced the report to update the Committee on
progress against Public Library Standards. He provided background information
and reported on the performance of the library service against the Standards, as
detailed in the report. Councillor Bithell reported that in 2015-16 Flintshire had
met 17 of the 18 core entitlements in full and had partially met 1. This was
expected to be 18 in the next return as all service points would offer Wi-Fi. He
advised that the annual assessment of performance was appended to the report.

The Libraries Development Manager explained that the concerns which
had been raised in the annual assessment were being addressed. She referred
to the under use of ICT provision in some libraries and explained that progress
was being made towards enabling service users to access Wi-Fi provision via
their own equipment, for example laptop and tablets.

Councillor Dave Mackie asked if information could be provided to enable
the Committee to compare the improvement in the performance of the library
service between this year and the previous year. The Libraries Development
Manager agreed to provide comparison data to the Committee.

Councillor Carolyn Thomas commented on the need to promote tourism
and leisure services in Flintshire and suggested that libraries could take a more
pro-active role in raising awareness.

Councillor Robin Guest commented that the public library standards report
should be put to the Committee closer to publication to assist consideration of
budget matters.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) advised that the New Library
framework report would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee to be
held on 6 February 2017.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee continues to support progress in developing the library
service that will see an improvement in performance in 2016/17.



47.

48.

QUARTER 2 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 2) introduced a report to present
the monitoring of progress for the second quarter of the Improvement Plan
2016/17 priority ‘Modern and Efficient Council’ relevant to the Committee. He
referred to progress against the high level activities, as detailed in the report, and
advised that there were currently no high level risk areas identified for the
Committee.

Councillor Paul Shotton referred to page 48 of the report and the risk of
sustainability of Community Asset Transfers (CATs) in the early stages of
development. He commented on the need for a financial contribution to be made
by all the relevant Town and Community Councils where neighbouring residents
continued to have use of the leisure facilities which were provided by a
community asset transfer.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the progress made under Quarter 2 of the
Improvement Plan for the Modern and Efficient Council.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report and drew
attention to the items to be considered at the next meetings of the Committee to
be held on 6 February and 13 March 2017. He reminded Members that it had
been proposed that the next meeting of the Committee be held at Connah’s Quay
and it was agreed that he would make appropriate arrangements and inform
Members of the venue in due course.

The following amendments and actions were agreed to the Forward Work
Programme:

¢ that the public library standards report should be submitted to the
Committee closer to publication.

e The New Library Framework report to be submitted to the next meeting of
the Committee to be held on 6 February 2017

e a follow up report on Community Asset Transfers to be submitted to the
meeting of the Committee to be held on 13 March 2017

RESOLVED:

(@) That the Forward Work Programme as submitted be approved with
amendments; and

(b)  That the Democratic Services Manager in consultation with the Chair and
Vice Chair be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between
meetings should this be necessary.



49. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.12 am)

Chairman



